

No. 19-___

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WALID JAMMAL, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

AMERICAN FAMILY INSURANCE COMPANY, et al.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Charles J. Crueger
Erin K. Dickinson
CRUEGER DICKINSON LLC
4532 North Oakland Avenue
Whitefish Bay, WI 53211

Edward A. Wallace
Kara A. Elgersma
WEXLER WALLACE LLP
55 West Monroe Street,
Suite 3300
Chicago, IL 60603

Brian H. Fletcher
Counsel of Record
Jeffrey L. Fisher
Pamela S. Karlan
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 724-3345
bfletcher@law.stanford.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT RULE AND STATUTES.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. <i>Darden</i> and the common-law test	3
B. The present controversy	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	11
I. This Court should decide the proper standard of review for a district court’s determination of employment status under the common-law test.....	11
A. The courts of appeals are divided.....	11
B. This Court should resolve the circuit conflict	14
C. This case is an ideal vehicle for deciding the question presented	16
D. The Sixth Circuit’s de novo standard is wrong.....	17
II. This Court should decide whether the common-law test for employment status is subject to statute-specific modifications.....	22

A. <i>Darden</i> forecloses the Sixth Circuit’s ERISA-specific approach	23
B. The Sixth Circuit’s approach conflicts with the decisions of other courts of appeals.....	25
C. The Court should resolve the conflict created by the Sixth Circuit’s decision.....	27
III. If the Court does not grant plenary review, it should hold this petition pending its decision in <i>Monasky</i>	28
CONCLUSION	29

APPENDIX

Appendix A, Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit, issued January 29, 2019	1a
Appendix B, Memorandum Opinion of the U.S. District Court for the Northern District of Ohio, issued August 1, 2017.....	38a
Appendix C, Order of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit, denying rehearing and rehearing en banc, issued March 25, 2019	90a
Appendix D, Title 29 United States Code, Section 1002 (Definitions)	92a
Appendix E, Title 29 United States Code, Section 1132 (Civil Enforcement)	94a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985)	17
<i>Aymes v. Bonelli</i> , 980 F.2d 857 (2d Cir. 1992).....	13
<i>Baker v. Tex. & P. Ry. Co.</i> , 359 U.S. 227 (1959) (per curiam).....	15, 21
<i>Barnhart v. N.Y. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 141 F.3d 1310 (9th Cir. 1998)	26, 27
<i>Berger Transfer & Storage v. Cent. States, Se. & Sw. Areas Pension Fund</i> , 85 F.3d 1374 (8th Cir. 1996)	13, 27
<i>Breaux & Daigle, Inc. v. United States</i> , 900 F.2d 49 (5th Cir. 1990)	13
<i>Cent. States, Se. & Sw. Areas Pension Fund v. Nagy</i> , 714 F.3d 545 (7th Cir. 2013)	12
<i>Chin v. United States</i> , 57 F.3d 722 (9th Cir. 1995)	12
<i>Clackamas Gastroenterology Assocs., P.C. v. Wells</i> , 538 U.S. 440 (2003)	5, 15, 25
<i>Cnty. for Creative Non-Violence v. Reid</i> , 490 U.S. 730 (1989)	5, 15, 24
<i>Comm’r v. Duberstein</i> , 363 U.S. 278 (1960)	18, 19
<i>Creel v. United States</i> , 598 F.3d 210 (5th Cir. 2010)	15

<i>Daughtrey v. Honeywell, Inc.</i> , 3 F.3d 1488 (11th Cir. 1993)	11, 27
<i>Dole v. Snell</i> , 875 F.2d 802 (10th Cir. 1989)	13
<i>Dykes v. DePuy</i> , 140 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 1998).....	26
<i>Eren v. Comm’r</i> , 180 F.3d 594 (4th Cir. 1999)	12, 15
<i>Halo Elecs., Inc. v. Pulse Elecs., Inc.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1923 (2016)	14
<i>Highmark Inc. v. Allcare Health Mgmt. Sys., Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 559 (2014)	14, 29
<i>Hillstrom v. Kenefick</i> , 484 F.3d 519 (8th Cir. 2007)	27
<i>Hockett v. Sun Co.</i> , 109 F.3d 1515 (10th Cir. 1997)	12, 27
<i>Kelley v. S. Pac. Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 318 (1974)	20
<i>Knight v. United Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 950 F.2d 377 (7th Cir. 1991)	12, 15
<i>Marvel v. United States</i> , 719 F.2d 1507 (10th Cir. 1983)	13
<i>Mazzei v. Rock N Around Trucking, Inc.</i> , 246 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 2001)	27
<i>McDougall v. Pioneer Ranch Ltd. P’ship</i> , 494 F.3d 571 (7th Cir. 2007)	15
<i>McLane Co. v. EEOC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1159 (2017)	14, 29
<i>Monasky v. Taglieri</i> , No. 18-935 (cert. granted June 10, 2019).....	14, 28

<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Darden</i> , 503 U.S. 318 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019)	5
<i>NLRB v. United Ins. Co.</i> , 390 U.S. 254 (1968)	5, 21
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996)	19
<i>Prof'l & Exec. Leasing, Inc. v. Comm'r</i> , 862 F.2d 751 (9th Cir. 1988)	12
<i>Roth v. Am. Hosp. Supply Corp.</i> , 965 F.2d 862 (10th Cir. 1992)	12, 26
<i>Rutherford Food Corp. v. McComb</i> , 331 U.S. 722 (1947)	13
<i>Sacchi v. IHC Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 918 F.3d 1155 (10th Cir. 2019)	26
<i>Salve Regina Coll. v. Russell</i> , 499 U.S. 225 (1991)	18, 19, 22
<i>Schwieger v. Farm Bureau Ins. Co.</i> , 207 F.3d 480 (8th Cir. 2000)	13, 15
<i>Singer Mfg. Co. v. Rahn</i> , 132 U.S. 518 (1889)	5
<i>Speen v. Crown Clothing Corp.</i> , 102 F.3d 625 (1st Cir. 1996).....	26
<i>Teva Pharms. USA, Inc. v. Sandoz, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1761 (2014)	29
<i>Teva Pharms. USA, Inc. v. Sandoz, Inc.</i> , 574 U.S. 318 (2015)	14
<i>U.S. Bank Nat'l Ass'n v. Village at Lakeridge, LLC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1372 (2017)	29

<i>U.S. Bank Nat'l Ass'n v. Village at Lakeridge, LLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 960 (2018)	14, 18, 19, 22
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951)	21
<i>Walters v. Metro. Educ. Enters., Inc.</i> , 519 U.S. 202 (1997)	5
<i>Ward v. Atlantic Coast Line R.R.</i> , 362 U.S. 396 (1959) (per curiam).....	5, 21
<i>Ware v. United States</i> , 67 F.3d 574 (6th Cir. 1995)	25, 28
<i>Weber v. Comm'r</i> , 60 F.3d 1104 (4th Cir. 1995)	12, 15
<i>Wilde v. County of Kandiyohi</i> , 15 F.3d 103 (8th Cir. 1994)	26
<i>Worth v. Tyer</i> , 276 F.3d 249 (7th Cir. 2001)	12
Statutes	
26 U.S.C. § 7459(a)	15
26 U.S.C. § 7482(a)	15
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, Pub. L. No. 90-202, 81 Stat. 602	26
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-336, 104 Stat. 327	5, 26
Copyright Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-553, 90 Stat. 2541	5, 15
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-406, 88 Stat. 829	<i>passim</i>
Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, 29 U.S.C. § 201 <i>et seq.</i>	13

Federal Employers’ Liability Act of 1908, 45
 U.S.C. § 51 *et seq.* 5, 15

Federal Tort Claims Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1346(b),
 2671 *et seq.* 15

National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C.
 § 151 *et seq.* 5

Rule

Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a)(6)..... 1, 12

Other Authorities

Edwards, Harry T. and Linda A. Elliot, *Federal
 Courts Standards of Review* (2007) 14

Restatement (Second) of Agency (1958)..... 5

Treasury Inspector General for Tax
 Administration, Office of Inspections and
 Evaluations, *Additional Actions Are Needed
 To Make the Worker Misclassification
 Initiative with the Department of Labor a
 Success* (Feb. 20, 2018) 16, 17

Wald, Patricia M., *The Rhetoric of Results and
 the Results of Rhetoric: Judicial Writings*,
 62 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1371 (1995)..... 14

Weil, David, *Lots of Employees Get
 Misclassified as Contractors*, Harv. Bus.
 Rev. (July 5, 2017)..... 16
